

No. 11-210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND
TWENTY-THREE NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Lucy A. Dalglish	Robert Corn-Revere*
Gregg P. Leslie	Ronald G. London
Kristen Rasmussen	John R. Eastburg
The Reporters	Erin N. Reid
Committee for Freedom	Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
of the Press	1919 Pennsylvania Avenue
1101 Wilson Boulevard	Suite 800
Suite 1100	Washington, D.C. 20006
Arlington, VA 22209	(202) 973-4225
	bobcornrevere@dwt.com
	Counsel for <i>Amici Curiae</i>
	*Counsel of Record

Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover

Richard A. Bernstein
Sabin, Bermant & Gould
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
*Counsel for Advance
Publications, Inc.*

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher Heald & Hildreth
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Fl.
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for The American
Society of News Editors*

Karen Kaiser
Associate General Counsel
The Associated Press
450 W. 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001

Lance Lovell,
Managing Attorney,
Disputes
Cox Media Group, Inc.
6205 Peachtree
Dunwoody Road
Atlanta, GA 30328

Anne B. Carroll
Vice President and
Deputy General Counsel
Daily News, L.P.
4 New York Plaza,
6th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Mark H. Jackson
Jason P. Conti
Gail C. Gove
Dow Jones & Company, Inc.
1211 Avenue of the
Americas, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10036

David M. Giles
Vice President/Deputy
General Counsel
The E.W. Scripps Company
312 Walnut St., Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Barbara W. Wall
Vice President/Senior
Associate General Counsel
Gannett Co., Inc.
7950 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, VA 22107

James Cregan
Magazine Publishers
of America
1211 Connecticut Avenue
NW, Suite 610
Washington, DC 20036

Karole Morgan-Prager
Stephen J. Burns
The McClatchy Company
2100 Q Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Charles D. Tobin
Holland & Knight
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W., Suite 100
Washington, DC 20006
*Counsel for The National
Press Club*

Mickey H. Osterreicher
Hiscock & Barclay, LLP,
1100 M&T Center
3 Fountain Plaza
Buffalo, NY 14203
*Counsel for The National
Press Photographers
Association*

George Freeman
David E. McCraw
The New York Times
Company
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Barbara L. Camens
Barr & Camens
1025 Connecticut Avenue
NW, Suite 712
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for The Newspaper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. DENYING GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY TO PRESCRIBE TRUTH AND PUNISH FALSITY IS ESSENTIAL TO PRESS FREEDOM.....	5
A. The Stolen Valor Act Makes False Statements a Crime <i>Per Se</i>	5
B. The Stolen Valor Act Reverses the First Amendment’s Presumption and Makes the Government the Arbiter of Truth	7
1. The First Amendment Was Adopted to Deprive Government Authority Over “Truth”.....	7
2. First Amendment Freedoms Must be Interpreted Broadly and Exceptions Construed Narrowly	12
3. Exceptions to First Amendment Protection for Untruthful Speech Require Falsity “Plus”	15
C. The Government’s Open-Ended Test for Punishing False Speech Would Eviscerate Press Freedom	19

II. THE STOLEN VALOR ACT'S PROHIBITION OF PURE SPEECH IS NOT NEEDED TO PROTECT MILITARY HONOR AND IT SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERMINES FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE	27
A. The Act Fails to Account for the Marketplace of Ideas	27
B. More Speech Effectively Remedies Stolen Valor	29
C. Public Policy Should Support the Marketplace of Ideas, Not Undermine It	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 11-535 (filed Oct. 25, 2011).....	25, 26
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	7, 14, 17, 21
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	13
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	12, 22
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	3
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	2, 13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	14, 15, 16

<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	6
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937)	13
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	18
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	18
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	13
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	16
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	1, 10
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	19
<i>Pesttrak v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 926 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 239 (1920)	20, 21, 23

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	17
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	14, 17
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	18
<i>Schaefer v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 466 (1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	3
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	18, 19, 34, 36
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Perelman</i> , 658 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2011)	35

<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	3
<i>United States v. Strandlof</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D. Colo. 2010).....	19, 28, 35
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (D. Idaho 2011)	35
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	2, 28

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , 2010 WL 3964595 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2010).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Public Disclosure Comm'n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998).....	25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 499 N.E.2d 1255 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985).....	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

18 U.S.C. § 704.....	5, 6, 27, 32, 34
Sedition Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 596	7
Stolen Valor Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-437, § 2(1), (3), 120 Stat. 3266 (2006)	6, 18
Stolen Valor Act of 2011, H.R. 1775 and S.1728, 112th Cong.....	35

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 211B.06, subd. 1 (2008).....	25
--	----

BOOKS

Philip I. Blumberg, REPRESSIVE JURISPRUDENCE IN THE EARLY AMERICAN REPUBLIC (2010)	8, 9
B.G. Burkett & Glenna Whitley, STOLEN VALOR: HOW THE VIETNAM GENERATION WAS ROBBED OF ITS HEROES AND ITS HISTORY (1998)	32
Eric Burns, INFAMOUS SCRIBBLERS: THE FOUNDING FATHERS AND THE ROWDY BEGINNINGS OF AMERICAN JOURNALISM (2006)	8, 9
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., FREE SPEECH IN THE UNITED STATES (1941)	7, 36
4 ELLIOT'S DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1876).....	3

4 JEFFERSON'S WORKS (Washington ed.) (Letter to Abigail Adams, July 22, 1804).....	9
Leonard Levy, LEGACY OF SUPPRESSION (1960)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Allen, <i>Pomona shocker: Meeting ends in one hour</i> , INLAND VALLEY DAILY BULLETIN, Oct. 6, 2009, available at 2009 WLNR 19709506.....	29
Pam Belluck, <i>On a Sworn Mission Seeking Pretenders to Military Heroism</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 10, 2001, available at 2001 WLNR 3382421	31
Will Bigham, <i>Water District Rep Requests Alvarez Resign in Wake of False Medal Claim</i> , SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUN, May 21, 2008, available at 2008 WLNR 10055631	29
John Crewdson, <i>False Courage: Claims for top military honors don't hold up</i> , CHI. TRIB., Oct. 26, 2008, available at 2008 WLNR 20423903.....	31, 32
Editorial, <i>Making a Sham of Military Honors</i> , VIRGINIA-PILOT AND LEDGER-STAR, Aug. 9, 2004, available at 2004 WLNR 3452826	31
Tom Farmer, <i>Dishonorable Decoration: Marine's Unearned Medal Exposed</i> , BOS. HERALD, Feb. 10, 2004, available at 2004 WLNR 401638	31

- Stephen G. Gey, *The First Amendment and the Dissemination of Socially Worthless Untruths*, 36 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 1 (2008) 26
- David D. Kirkpatrick, *After the War: the Rescue; Reports on Soldier's Capture Are Partly Discounted by Paper*, N.Y. TIMES, June 18, 2003, available at 2003 WLNR 5235265 33
- Jonathan S. Landay, *Marines Promoted Inflated Story for Medal of Honor Recipient*, WASH. POST, Dec. 15, 2011, available at 2011 WLNR 25813809 33
- Scott Lindlaw and Martha Mendoza, *General's memo voiced doubts in Tillman's death*, Associated Press, Aug. 4, 2007, available at 2007 WLNR 14988150..... 33
- Man held in Cole County on old warrant charged for wearing fake Medal of Honor*, JEFFERSON CITY NEWS-TRIB., July 12, 2002, available at 20022 WLNR 15346628 31
- Memorial planned for former judge*, CHI. TRIB., Apr. 9, 2005, available at 2005 WLNR 2385102 30
- MILITARY TIMES, *Hall of Valor*, available at <http://militarytimes.com/citations-medals-awards/>..... 32

- MILITARY TIMES, *Hall of Stolen Valor*,
available at
<http://militarytimes.com/projects/hallofstolenvvalor> 32
- Steven Lee Myers, *Admiral, a Suicide, Wins Some Vindication on Combat Awards*, N.Y. TIMES, June 25, 1998, *available at* 1998 WLNR 2970637 30
- Philip Shenon, *His Medals Questioned, Top Admiral Kills Himself*, N.Y. TIMES, May 17, 1996, *available at* 1996 WLNR 4362916 30
- Mike Stuckey, *Error, fraud mar vets' oral histories, critics say*, *available at*
www.msnbc.msn.com/id/20853588/ns/us_news-military/ 32
